
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING 
MAY 14, 2009 

Sacramento, California 
CHANGES TO CTC AGENDA 

Page 1 of 2; 5/13/2009; 1:27 PM 
 

 
 Tab # Item Description 

ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM AGENDA  

3 Resolution of Necessity – Appearance; James R. McMonagle, Trustee, et al.; 03-Pla-65-PM 20.88 (2.4a.(1)). 
Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting.  Right of way contract signed. 

38 Financial Allocation Amendment (2.6b.(2)):  Amend the scope one Alpine County Proposition 116 vehicle 
acquisition project. Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting. 

47 Update of State TE Projects to be Funded from the Recovery Act (4.2).  Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting. 

48 Update on Projects Voted But Not Awarded (4.4).  Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting. 

72 STIP Amendment 08S-023 (2.1a.(7): Ventura County Transportation Commission (VCTC) and the City of 
Thousand Oaks.  Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting.  Phase to be funded from regional Recovery Act funds. 

95 Financial Allocation (2.5c.(4)):  $2,000,000 for two State TE projects funded from the Recovery Act.  Withdrawn 
prior to CTC meeting. 

CHANGES TO HIGHWAY RIGHT OF WAY MATTERS (#2 - #4) 

4 21 19 Resolutions of Necessity (2.4b.)   
 Resolution C-20112 (Leon A. Johnson, et ux.;07-LA-1-PM 51.6; Parcel 79506-1, 2; EA 4L2209). Withdrawn prior to CTC 

meeting.  Appearance requested. 
 Resolution C-20118 (David Meissner, et ux;07-LA-5-PM 27.5; Parcel 77408-1, 2, 3; EA 1786A9). Withdrawn prior to CTC 

meeting.  Appearance requested. 

CHANGES TO INFORMATION CALENDAR (#15 - #19) 

15 Informational Report on Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1)).   
-- Correct Agenda Vote List and Book Item Attachment for Project 4 (EA 04-4S510).  The initial G-11 allocation 

date should be 12/23/08. 

CHANGES TO CONSENT CALENDAR (#20 - #39) 

21 STIP Amendment 08S-018 (2.1a.(2)).  Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority, TE Reserve reprogramming. 
-- Correct Book Item table on Page 2 of 2.  RIP TE programming in FY 2012-13 should be as follows:   

RIP TE (MTC) - $2,495 $2,296; RIP TE (VTA) - $0, $199. 

CHANGES TO OTHER ITEMS  

43 Aeronautics Financial Allocation (2.7):  $1,194,605 $673,105 for nine four California Aid to Airports Program 
projects programmed in the 2006 and 2008 Aeronautics Programs. 

 Project 2 (Sac, Sacramento International Airport).  Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting.   
 Project 6 (SJ, Tracy, New Jerusalem Airport).  Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting.   
 Project 7 (SJ, Tracy, New Jerusalem Airport).  Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting.   
 Project 8 (SJ, Tracy, New Jerusalem Airport).  Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting.   
 Project 9 (SJ, Tracy, New Jerusalem Airport).  Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting.   

57 STIP Amendment 08S-038 (2.1b.(15)):  San Diego Association of Governments. YELLOW HANDOUT 
-- Correct Agenda and Book Item to include TCRP programming changes. 

64 STIP Amendment 08S-037 (2.1b.(14)):  Ventura County Transportation Commission. 
-- Correct Agenda language to reflect reprogramming TE Reserve level of $1,935,000 $435,000.  Book Item is 

correct. 

76 Program Amendment - CMIA baseline agreement for the Route 24 Caldecott Tunnel Fourth Bore project in 
Alameda and Contra Costa Counties to split and reprogram the original CMIA project into four segments. 
-- Correct Agenda and Book Item to add STIP Amendment 08S-042 to document changes to STIP programming. 

79 Financial Allocation (2.5g.(1b)):  two multi-program CMIA/TCRP project on the State Highway System. 
-- Correct Vote List and Book Item Attachment for Project 1 (04-0057A) as follows:  (IIP) Right of Way Estimate 

$1,035,000 $1,065,000, Difference $30,000 $0. 



Changes to CTC Agenda – MAY 14, 2009 
 

Page 2 of 2, 5/14/2009; 4:34 PM 

 Tab # Item Description 

80 Financial Allocation (2.5g.(1c)):  one multi-program CMIA/TCRP project on Route 198 in Kings and Tulare Counties. 
-- Correct Vote List and Book Item Attachment as follows:  IIP/08-09 RW $5,014,000 $5,281,000 and CONST 

ENG $5,281,000 $5,014,000.  Also correct (RIP-Kings) Right of Way Estimate $5,946,000 $5,928,000, 
Difference $18,000 $0; (RIP-Tulare) Right of Way Estimate $7,613,000 $7,590,000, Difference $23,000 $0; 
(IIP) Right of Way Estimate $6,902,000 $6,881,000, Difference $21,000 $0. 

81 Financial Allocation (2.5g.(3a)):  $40,029,000 $33,522,000 for two STIP projects on the State Highway System. 
-- Correct Vote List and Book Item Attachment for Project 1 (Ker 46, PPNO 06-3386).  Add the following notation:  

(Construction cost increase will be offset by a cost decrease on PPNO 3380A proposed for June 
allocation.)  

-- Correct Agenda and Vote List for Project 2 (Ven 118, PPNO 07-4006).  Reduce amount to be allocated from 
$25,000,000 to $18,493,000.  Difference to be funded with regional Recovery Act funds.  Notation should reflect 
a net savings of $3,489,000 $9,996,000 to be returned to Ventura County share balance.  Book Item is correct. 

82 Financial Allocation (2.5g.(3b)):  $27,506,000 $32,506,000 for one STIP project on Route 50 at Missouri Flat Road. 
-- Correct Agenda, Vote List, Book Item and Attachment to add Resolution FS-08-12 to document allocation of 

funds from the Recovery Act of 2009.  Also, add the following notation to the Vote List and Book Item 
Attachment:  “This project includes a bicycle/pedestrian facility funded with $5,000,000 from the 
Statewide TE element of the Recovery Act of 2009.” 

-- Correct Agenda and Vote List to increase amount to be allocated from $27,506,000 to $32,506,000.  Increased 
amount will be funded from State Recovery Act funds to pay for Transportation Enhancement elements (bike 
lanes) of the project.  Book Item reflects correct amount. 

85 Financial Allocation (2.5g.(5b)):  $20,000,000 for one locally-administered TCIF project in Riverside.  (TCIF 44) 
-- Correct project description on Vote List and Book Item Attachment as follows:  “Construct a 4-lane underpass 

and dual track railroad bridge and overhead across the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR tracks).” 

87 Financial Allocation (2.5g.(10)):  $72,590,000 for one State SLPP/STIP/TCRP project on Route 5 in LA County. 
-- Correct Vote List and Book Item Attachment as follows:  Programmed amount for Final Project Development 
should be $4,440,000 $6,369,000.  Revise notation: (Construction Engineering savings of $1,929,000 to return to 
Los Angeles County share balance.) (Decrease of $1,929,000 RIP CONST ENG to be backfilled with Local 
Proposition C to meet the SLPP match requirement for this project.  Increase of $1,929,000 in Project 
Development programmed amount to cover cost increase in PA&ED and PS&E for the project.) 

90 Financial Allocation (2.5b.(1)):  $478,908,000 $478,020,000 for 26 25 SHOPP projects.  Correct Agenda, Vote List, 
Book Item and Attachment, as follows: 

 Project 18 (Las 139, PPNO 02-3380, EA 0E8301).  Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting.   

94 Financial Allocations (2.5c.(3)):  $8,920,000 $6,105,000 for 23 18 locally-administered STIP projects off the State 
Highway System.  Correct Agenda, Vote List, Book Item and Attachment, as follows: 

 Project 2 (CC, PPNO 04-0183G, EA 074514).  Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting.  Agency to fund project from regional Recovery Act. 
 Project 3 (SF, PPNO 04-9098C, EA 074324).  Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting.  Agency to fund project from regional Recovery Act. 
 Project 4 (SCl, PPNO 04-9035A, EA 074364).  Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting.  Agency to fund project from regional Recovery Act. 
 Project 5 (Son, PPNO 04-5156F, EA 074484).  Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting.  Agency to fund project from regional Recovery Act. 
 Project 7 (Fre, PPNO 06-B002J, EA 4C2754).  Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting.  Agency to fund project from regional Recovery Act. 

-- Project 6 (SB. PPNO 05-1195, EA 4A1904).  Programmed amount for construction should read $1,542,000 $1,178,000. 

96 Financial Allocation Augmentation (2.5h.):  $683,282,997 in federal funds for Local Assistance Lump Sum. 
-- Correct Book Item, first sentence at top of second page.  Revise sentence to read:  “As of February 28, 2009, 
local agencies have used 42 43 percent, or $327 $349 million of the $786 $812 million total allocation.” 

99 Request to extend the period of contract award for one SHOPP project for $14,172,000, and one CMIA 
(Proposition 1B) project for $31,500,000, one TCIF project for $84,038,000, and one multi program project for 
$29,709,000.  Correct Agenda and Book Item. 

 Project 4 (SD 905, PPNO 11-0703, EA 288801).  Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting.  Contract has been 
awarded. 

-- Projects 1 through 3, Allocation Date should read as follows:  10/30/2009 2008 

End to Changes 
 


